

05.02.2026

Present: Sh. Ramit Malhotra and Mohd. Wahid, Ld. Counsel for appellant.

Caveator Sh. Sukhinder Bir Singh in person.

Ms. Pragya Sharma, proxy counsel for MCD through VC.

A consolidated application u/o. VII Rule 14 CPC r/w 151 CPC for filing additional documents in MCD Appeal no. 3/25 and 4/25 has been filed on behalf of the Caveator. Original be kept in MCD Appeal no. 3/25. Copy of the same be placed in MCD Appeal no. 4/25.

Notice of the application be issued to the appellant as also to respondent no.1.

Counsel for the appellant accepts notice and submits that he has already received copy of the application. He seeks time to file reply to the application.

Proxy counsel for respondent no.1/MCD though accepts the notice, however, she submits that she has not received the copy of the application. Copy of the application be supplied to her against acknowledgment.

Put up for reply and arguments on application u/o. VII Rule 14 CPC r/w 151 CPC for **19.03.2026**. Interim order to continue till the next date of hearing.

(Nisha Sahay Saxena)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/sb